Proposed distribution of new ordinary shares in AAG to be received as consideration
shares for the Proposed AAAGL Disposal of approximately RM2,200.0 million in value, to
the entitled shareholders of the Company based on their respective shareholdings in the
Company on an entitlement date to be determined later by way of distribution-in-specie via
a reduction and repayment of the Company’s share capital pursuant to Section 116 of the
Companies Act 2016.

a conditional share sale and purchase agreement with AirAsia Group Sdn Bhd
(formerly known as AirAsia Aviation Group Sdn Bhd) (“AAG”) for its 100% equity
interest in AirAsia Aviation Group Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company
for a disposal consideration of RM3,000,000,000 ("Proposed AAGL Disposal") to be
satisfied entirely via new AAG Shares; and

a conditional share sale and purchase agreement with AAG for the its 100% equity
interest in AirAsia Berhad, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company for a disposal
consideration of RM3,800,000,000.

177

201701030323 (1244493-V)

Capital A Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. Prior year adjustment

Statement of Financial Position
As at 1 January 2022

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Capital and reserve
Foreign exchange reserve (118,439) 719,933 601,494
Accumulated losses (6,374,760) (719,933) (7,094,693)

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2022

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Capital and reserve
Foreign exchange reserve (153,308) 1,331,581 1,178,273
Accumulated losses (8,923,188) (1,331,581) (10,254,769)

In prior financial years, the Group had accounted for certain foreign exchange gains or losses
arising from intra-group transactions in the statement of other comprehensive income, rather
than in the statement of profit or loss.

The following error affecting the financial position and results of the prior year has been
adjusted retrospectively in accordance with the requirements of MFRS 108: Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The financial effects of the abovementioned prior year adjustment and the change in certain
comparative amounts to conform to the current year's financial statements presentation of the
Group are as follows:

178

201701030323 (1244493-V)

Capital A Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. Prior year adjustment (cont'd.)

Statement of Comprehensive income
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Foreign exchange loss (644,860) (611,648) (1,256,508)
Loss before tax (3,303,658) (611,648) (3,915,306)
Taxation (511) - (511)
Loss for the year (3,304,169) (611,648) (3,915,817)

Other comprehensive loss
Foreign currency translation reserve (34,869) 611,648 576,779
Net other comprehensive

loss that may be reclassified
to profit or loss in
subsequent periods (34,869) 611,648 576,779

Statement of Cash Flows
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before taxation (3,303,658) (611,648) (3,915,306)
Adjustment for:
Net unrealised foreign exchange loss 545,316 611,648 1,156,964

These adjustments do not have an effect on the statement of financial position, statement of
comprehensive income and statement of cashflows of the Company.

179

Tel : (603) 8660 4333
Fax: (603) 8660 7711
Email : capitala_ir@airasia.com

Capital A Berhad

RedQ, Jalan Pekeliling 5,
Lapangan Terbang Antarabangsa Kuala Lumpur
64000 KLIA, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

[Registration No.: 201701030323 (1244493-V)]